CHAPTER 1079

STATE TREASURER

S. F. 1381

AN ACT increasing the appropriation to the treasurer of state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1973 Session, chapter nine (9), section one (1), subsection six (6), is amended 3 to read as follows: 6. TREASURER OF STATE 4 For salaries, support, maintenance and miscellaneous purposes: 5 \$210,349 \$217,120 229,620 Approved May 11, 1974

CHAPTER 1080

UNIFORM STATE LAWS

S. F. 1166

AN ACT increasing the appropriation to the commission on uniform state laws for the 1974-75 fiscal year.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 2 3	SECTION 1. Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1973 Session, chapter seventeen (17), section one (1), subsection three (3), is amended to read as follows:
4	3. UNIFORM STATE LAWS, COMMISSION ON
5	For support of the conference of commissioners on uniform state
6	laws:\$3,500 \$3,500 5,600
7	For traveling expenses of members of the commission on uniform
8	state laws:\$1,500 \$2,400
9	Total for commission on uniform state laws:
10	\$5,000 \$ 5,900 8,000

Approved March 29, 1974

CHAPTER 1081

VETERINARY LABORATORY

H. F. 1486

AN ACT relating to the construction of the veterinary biologics facility at Ames, Iowa. Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1973 Ses-2 sion, chapter ninety-nine (99), section two (2), subsection three (3), 3 is amended to read as follows:
- 3. That if the property to be purchased is no longer used as the site for the veterinary biologics facility title to the property will revert to the state of Iowa. If construction of the veterinary biologics facility is not commenced by July 1, 1979 on the property purchased, title to said property shall revert to the state of Iowa.
- SEC. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Ames Daily Tribune, a newspaper published in Ames, Iowa, and in The Nevada Evening Journal, a newspaper published in Nevada, Iowa.

Approved May 2, 1974

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1486, was published in the Ames Daily Tribune, Ames, Iowa, May 6, 1974, and in The Nevada Evening Journal, Nevada, Iowa, May 7, 1974.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 1082

STATUS OF WOMEN

S. F. 1328

AN ACT to make an appropriation from the general fund of the state to the commission on the status of women.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1973 Session, chapter twenty (20), section one (1), subsection three (3), is amended to read as follows:
- 4 3. Status of women, commission on

Approved May 2, 1974